
 

 
 

Charlotte Coxe Trust Committee 

 

Date and time: Thursday, 28 April 2022 at 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 
If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

 
In line with current Government advice, those attending the meeting are asked to 

consider wearing a face-covering. 
 

 
Stephen Chandler 
Interim Chief Executive April 2022 

 
Contact Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh 

Tel: 07393 001096; E-Mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

Membership 

Chairman –  tbd 
 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillor Robin Bennett 

Councillor Felix Bloomfield 

Councillor Freddie van Mierlo 

Councillor Jane Murphy 

Councillor Geoff Saul 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://oxon.cc/CCT28042022


- 2 - 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Election of Chair for the remainder of the 2021/22 Council Year  
 
  

 

2.  Election of Deputy Chair for the remainder of the 2021/22 Council 
Year  
 
  
 

3.  Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 
  
 

4.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please see guidance note 
 

5.  Petitions and Public Address  
 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting 
in person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  

 
To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak are submitted 

by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e., 9am on Friday 22 
April 2022.  Requests to speak should be sent to 
colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your 

presentation to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be 
taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be provided no later 
than 9am 2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions should be no 

longer than 1 A4 sheet.  
 

6.  EXEMPT ITEM  
 

In the event that any Member or Officer wishes to discuss the information set out 
in the Annexes to Agenda Item 7, the Committee will be invited to resolve to 
exclude the public for the consideration of those Annexes by passing a resolution 

in relation in the following terms: 
 
"that the public be excluded during the consideration of the Annexes since 
it is likely that if they were present during that discussion there would be a 
disclosure of "exempt" information as described in Part I of Schedule 12A 

to the Local Government Act, 1972 and specified below the item in the 
Agenda".  

 
NOTE: The report does not contain exempt information and is available to the 

public.  

 

mailto:colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 3 - 
 

 

THE ANNEXES TO THE ITEM NAMED HAVE NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND 
SHOULD BE REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND 
OFFICERS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THEM. 

 

7.  Background Report and Initial Recommendations for the Work of 
the Committee (Pages 1 - 60) 
 
Report by Director of Law & Governance 
 

The information in this case is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed categories: 

 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered that, in 

all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
Annexes A & B containing exempt information under the above paragraphs are 

attached. 
 
The purpose of the report is to make members aware of the history of the 

Charlotte Coxe Trust and the key decisions the Committee will need to make, as 
well as recommending steps that should be taken before the next meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 
(a) Request a written presentation from Watlington Parish Council (“the 

Parish Council”) in advance of the next meeting of the Committee 

explaining why it would be an appropriate manager of the Charlotte 
Coxe Trust and how it has the necessary technical capacity and 

resources (including legal, financial and surveying expertise) to 
deal with the management of the Trust.  

(b) Request a written presentation from Oxfordshire County Council 

(“the County Council”) in its capacity as library authority in 
advance of the next meeting of the Committee with its proposals 

for the terms of the new lease of Watlington Library. 
(c) Agree that consideration of matters in connection with 10 Davenport 

Place should be postponed in view of the recent rejection of the 

relevant planning application. 

 

8.  Report on Renovation and Letting of 33 High Street, Watlington 
(Pages 61 - 94) 
 
Report by Director of Law & Governance 

 
The purpose of the report is to outline (a) the work proposed by Watlington Parish 

Council at 33 High Street (b) recent requests received by the County Council in 
connection with the work and (c) proposals for letting the property. 



- 4 - 
 

 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 
(a) Permit Watlington Parish Council (“the Parish Council”) to use 

volunteers to carry out decorating and garden renovation work at 

33 High Street, provided that other work is handled by professional 
contractors. 
 

(b) Authorise Oxfordshire County Council (“the County Council”) to 
grant a 12 month tenancy of the property at a peppercorn rent to 

Watlington Parish Council which allows the Parish Council to 
sublet the property to refugees, provided that the Parish Council 
takes on full responsibility for repair during the term of the tenancy 

and any profit the Parish Council makes from subletting is 
returned to the Trust.  

 
 



 

Divisions Affected – Watlington and Chalgrove 

 
 

CHARLOTTE COXE TRUST COMMITTEE 

                                    28 APRIL 2022 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Report by Director of Law and Governance 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 

(a) Request a written presentation from Watlington Parish Council (“the 
Parish Council”) in advance of the next meeting of the Committee 
explaining why it would be an appropriate manager of the Charlotte 

Coxe Trust and how it has the necessary technical capacity and 
resources (including legal, financial and surveying expertise) to deal 

with the management of the Trust.  
(b) Request a written presentation from Oxfordshire County Council (“the 

County Council”) in its capacity as library authority in advance of the 

next meeting of the Committee with its proposals for the terms of the 
new lease of Watlington Library. 

(c) Agree that consideration of matters in connection with 10 Davenport 

Place should be postponed in view of the recent rejection of the relevant 
planning application. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Background 

2. The Charlotte Coxe Charity (“the Trust”) (registered charity number 297089) 

was established on 10 November 1949 when Laura Charlotte Coxe made a gift 
of freehold land at 33/35 High Street, Watlington to the County Council. The 

County Council agreed to hold the land “for the benefit of the inhabitants of 
Watlington”. 
 

3. The County Council remains the sole trustee of the Trust and the Trust is subject 
to a Charity Commission Scheme dated 1 August 1995. The Director of Law 

and Governance has acted as “trustee” in the past, but the responsibility has 
now been passed to the Committee. The governing documents for the Trust are 
the 1949 Deed of Gift and the Charity Commission Scheme.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



4. Charity assets comprise cash funds (currently around £80,000) and the freehold 
land at 33/35 High Street mentioned above. The freehold land includes an 
adjoining driveway. 33 High Street is a vacant two storey house, which has sat 

empty for nearly 10 years. 35 High Street has Watlington Library on its ground 
floor and a residential flat on the first floor.  Watlington Library is operated by 

the County Council. There is no lease in place and nothing is currently paid by 
the County Council to the Trust for the use of the library premises. The 
residential flat is leased for 125 years from 2011.  

 
5. The buildings are Grade 2 listed. The adjoining driveway referred to above leads 

to an area of “landlocked” land at the rear of 33/35 High Street which is owned 
by the County Council beneficially and which has no connection with the Trust.  

 

6. The key matters that the Committee needs to consider are set out at paragraphs 
7 to 17 below. In addition, considerable officer time has been spent in 

administering the Trust recently and the Committee will need to make decisions 
regarding payment for this from trust funds. 

 

Trusteeship 
7. There are three options for the long-term management of the Trust: (1) to revert 

to the previous position with officers (led by the Director of Law and 
Governance) managing the Trust without oversight, which is not recommended 
(2) for the Committee to retain long-term responsibility for the management of 

the Trust and (3) for the Committee to transfer trusteeship to an external body 
such as the Parish Council to bring management closer to the community. The 
Committee needs to decide which option to pursue. 

 
8. The Parish Council is keen to take on trusteeship and there have been 

discussions over the years about this.  
 

Grant of Lease of Library 

9. A lease of Watlington Library needs to be granted to the County Council (as 
Oxfordshire Library Authority) if Watlington Library is to remain in place and 

terms for this need to be agreed between the Committee and the County 
Council.  
 

10 Davenport Place 
10. 10 Davenport Place, Watlington adjoins the “landlocked” land to the rear of 

33/35 High Street owned by the County Council. 
 

11. 10 Davenport Place has an existing right of way from High Street over the Trust-

owned accessway and the County Council-owned “landlocked” land, however 
the right of way is conditional on 10 Davenport Place being used as a single 

dwelling. 
 
12. The owner wishes to develop 10 Davenport Place into two houses. Planning 

permission for this was refused by South Oxfordshire District Council under 
reference P21/S1796/FUL, but the owner is now appealing. There was 

considerable local opposition to the original application. 
 

Page 2



13. The Committee needs to make a decision at some stage on whether the Trust 
is willing to facilitate the development by allowing the rights over the Trust 
owned land to be varied. 

 
33 High Street 

14. The Parish Council has embarked on a project to renovate 33 High Street and 
bring it into a habitable state with a view to it being used for accommodating 
refugees in the short term. 

 
15. The Parish Council has been allowed to do some limited renovation work to 

date (eg clearing the back garden), but now is asking to do more substantial 
work including reconnecting the property to mains drainage and installation of 
damp proof courses, repainting and replacement of doors. The Parish Council 

would like some of the work to be done by volunteers rather than professional 
builders. 

 
16. The property is Grade 2 listed and the County Council (as landowner) is 

concerned to ensure that all work is done competently and in compliance with 

listed building requirements as well as building regulations. 
 

17. Urgent decisions need to be made by the Committee in connection with this and 
with the terms of any tenancy of the property and these matters are the subject 
of a separate report. 

Financial Implications 

 

18. The recommendations in this report relate to requesting presentations and 
postponing a decision. The content of the presentations may well have financial 
implications for the Trust and for the County Council which will need to be 

considered, but requesting the presentations in itself should not have financial 
implications. Postponing the decision regarding 10 Davenport Place should not 

have financial implications for the Trust or the County Council, as matters are 
currently “on hold” pending the planning appeal in any event. 

 

Comments checked by: 
 

Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance lorna.baxter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Exempt Information 

 
19. Independent legal advice obtained by the Director of Law and Governance is 

included in the papers annexed to this report. The public should be excluded 
during consideration of that advice, because discussion in public would be likely 
to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 

following categories prescribed by Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended): “5 information in respect of which a claim 

to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings”. 
  

Page 3



20. Independent surveying advice obtained by the Director of Law and Governance 
is included in the papers annexed to this report. The public should be excluded 
during consideration of that advice, because discussion in public would be likely 

to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following categories prescribed by Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended): “3 Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)”. It is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, in that the Trust’s position in negotiations with third 

parties could be compromised if the information was made public. 
 

 
 
ANITA BRADLEY 

Director of Law and Governance 
 
 

Annex: A Exempt Information – Legal advice 
 B Exempt Information – Surveyor advice 

 
Background papers: Deed dated 10 November 1949  
 Charity Commission Scheme dated 1 August 1995  

 Land Registry title documents relating to the land in title 
ON258214 (the Trust owned land) 

 Land Registry title documents relating to the land in title 
ON350695 (the County Council owned “landlocked” land) 

 Trust accounts for the last three years  

 
Contact Officer: Richard Hodby, Solicitor, Legal Services 

richard.hodby@oxfordshire.gov.uk 07825 755552 
 
 

20 April 2022 

Page 4

mailto:richard.hodby@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – Watlington and Chalgrove 

 
 

CHARLOTTE COXE TRUST COMMITTEE 

                                    28 APRIL 2022 
 

RENOVATION AND LETTING OF 33 HIGH STREET, WATLINGTON 
 

Report by Director of Law and Governance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 

(a) Permit Watlington Parish Council (“the Parish Council”) to use volunteers 
to carry out decorating and garden renovation work at 33 High Street, 
provided that other work is handled by professional contractors. 

(b) Authorise Oxfordshire County Council (“the County Council”) to grant a 
12 month tenancy of the property at a peppercorn rent to Watlington 

Parish Council which allows the Parish Council to sublet the property to 
refugees, provided that the Parish Council takes on full responsibility for 
repair during the term of the tenancy and any profit the Parish Council 

makes from subletting is returned to the Trust.  

Executive Summary 

 
2. (a) The Director of Law and Governance has already indicated to the Parish 

Council that it can carry out certain renovation works at 33 High Street, subject 

to it entering a licence agreement. It was originally anticipated that all work 
would be carried out by professional contractors, but the Parish Council would 

like to be allowed to use volunteers.  
(b) The Parish Council would like 33 High Street to be occupied by refugees. 
The County Council is conscious that providing free accommodation to refugees 

falls outside the objects of the Trust (which are to benefit the people of 
Watlington). However, as the people of Watlington (as represented by the 

Parish Council) are apparently keen on the idea, as the property has been 
unoccupied for around 10 years and the alternative is for it to remain 
unoccupied, and as the refurbishment work is being funded externally on the 

understanding that the property will initially be made available to refugees, short 
term occupation by refugees is unlikely to be problematic. 

Use of Volunteers  

 
3. The draft licence agreement supplied to the Parish Council requires all work to 

be done by professional contractors – clause 4.1(b).  

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 
4. The Parish Council’s solicitor has asked for the provision requiring professional 

contractors to be removed from the licence. 

 
5. 33 High Street is a historic listed building and any work carried out at it is subject 

to listed building requirements as well as building regulations. The County 
Council has ultimate liability (as freeholder) for breaches of these 
requirements/regulations and they are extensive and dealing with breaches 

could be costly for the County Council, which costs it would have to recover 
from the Trust. The County Council’s in-house surveying team does not have 

capacity to supervise the work of a team of volunteers. 
 

6. In view of this, it is recommended that if volunteers are to be allowed to carry 

out work, the work should be limited to decorating work and garden 
maintenance work, as this work is outside the scope of the building regulations 

and is unlikely to cause damage to the property.    

Letting  

 

7. The County Council cannot grant Assured Shorthold Tenancies (which are the 
normal modern form of tenancy agreement) and any tenancy that the County 

Council grants to a private individual or family risks becoming a Secure Tenancy 
(which is difficult to terminate and may give the tenant a right to buy the freehold 
at a discount).  

 
8. The Parish Council, by contrast, can grant Assured Shorthold Tenancies, and 

so if the property is to be let to refugees, the best way of proceeding would seem 
to be for the County Council (as freeholder) to grant a 12 month tenancy of it to 
the Parish Council, which allowed the Parish Council in turn to sublet it on an 

Assured Shorthold Tenancy of no more than 12 months. The tenancy could 
require the Parish Council to assume full responsibility for the maintenance of 

the property (including an obligation to put right any damage) and also require 
the subletting to be to refugees, and for any income (eg from housing benefit or 
government grants) the Parish Council received to be returned to the Trust. 

 
9. Letting the property to refugees is outside the charitable purposes of the Trust 

(which are to benefit the people of Watlington) and no income for the Trust will 
be produced from the letting. If a letting is outside the charitable purposes of the 
Trust, trustees, in keeping with their fiduciary duties, should normally insist on it 

being at a full market rent. For the reasons set out above, however, members 
may decide that a short-term letting (provided it is for no more than 12 months) 

is acceptable. 
 

10. Members are reminded that they have strict obligations to act prudently and to 

respect the purposes the Trust was set up for, and that they are accountable to 
the Charity Commission if they are considered to have breached those 

obligations. 
  

Page 62



Financial Implications 

 
11. The licence agreement referred to above requires all costs in connection with 

the renovation works to be paid by the Parish Council and the amendment to 
the agreement recommended by this report does not change this. The 

recommendation therefore has no financial implications for the Trust or the 
County Council. 
 

12. The recommendation to authorise a 12 month letting of the property at a 
peppercorn rent does have financial implications for the Trust (which could 

otherwise be earning a market rent for the property) and the report asks 
members to take the potential loss of income into consideration in their decision-
making.   

 
13. As Trust funds are separate from the County Council’s own funds, the  

recommendation to authorise a 12 month letting does not have direct financial 
implications for the County Council. Nevertheless, the County Council has 
ultimate financial responsibility for the Trust and this is another reason why 

members need to ensure all decision-making regarding the property is prudent 
and justifiable.  

 
Comments checked by: 
 

Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance lorna.baxter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
ANITA BRADLEY 
Director of Law and Governance 

 
Annex: Draft Licence with Schedule of Works annexed 

 
Background papers: Nil. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Richard Hodby, Solicitor, Legal Services 07825 755552 

(richard.hodby@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 
 
20 April 2022 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



DATED 

------------ 

LICENCE 

relating to 

RENOVATION WORKS AT 33 HIGH STREET, WATLINGTON 

between 

The Oxfordshire County Council 

and 

The Watlington Parish Council 

 

 

 

 

 

Anita Bradley 
Director of Law and Goveranance 
Oxfordshire County Council  
Ref: RH/55491 

Page 65



  

 

Page 66



 

This licence is dated  

Parties 

(1) THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL of County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
(Licensor
[...]
k, it is typical for us to offer a 5 or 10 
year guarantee. You are therefore advised to contact us for clarification of guarantee period, prior to 
the commencement of work.  
 
Plaster thickness and additional works 
It is not always possible to predict the plaster thickness or the nature of the surface beneath the existing 
plaster. Our estimate is based upon plaster replacement to a maximum depth of 26mm. If we have to 
exceed this depth or we find the surface beneath the existing plaster is not suitable for our 
recommended treatment, we will advise you at the time and provide you with an additional quotation 
for your acceptance before we continue with the works.   
 
This estimate is based upon replacing the plaster to the heights indicated on the plan. No consideration 
has been given to the condition of the plaster above the heights indicated. Occasionally, when removing 
old plaster from the base of the walls, we find loose plaster above or plaster in a poor condition that is 
not suitable for decoration. The walls may also be wallpapered which will need to be stripped. In these 
circumstances, we will advise you at the time and provide additional plastering quotations for your 
consideration. Alternatively, we can provide a ‘render only’ quotation. 
  
Party wall 
Where work is to be carried out by Craft which is in direct contact with a party wall or shared access, it 
is the responsibility of the customer to advise and obtain the consent of the neighbour concerned.  
(www.gov.uk/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance) 
 
Payment of our invoice 
 
Payment of our invoice is due on receipt unless otherwise agreed. Overdue 
amounts attract interest of 2% above the current base rate per overdue month.   
 
 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	7 Background Report and Initial Recommendations for the Work of the Committee
	CCT_APR2822R07 Annex A - Legal advice
	CCT_APR2822R07 Annex B1 - Surveyor report re library
	CCT_APR2822R07 Annex B2 - Surveyor report re access to Davenport Place

	8 Report on Renovation and Letting of 33 High Street, Watlington
	CCT_APR2822R08 Annex - Draft licence
	CCT_APR2822R08 Annexure to draft licence (1)
	CCT_APR2822R08 Annexure to draft licence (2)
	CCT_APR2822R08 Annexure to draft licence (3)




Minutes of the meeting


 

CHARLOTTE COXE TRUST COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 28 April 2022 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 3.10 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members:  
 Councillor Robin Bennett 

Councillor Felix Bloomfield 
Councillor Freddie van Mierlo 

Councillor Geoff Saul 
Councillor Nick Field-Johnson (In place of Councillor 
Jane Murphy) 

 
Officers: 

 
 

Whole of meeting Sukdave Ghuman (Head of Legal Services & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), Richard Hodby (Solicitor (Legal 

Services)) and Colm Ó Caomhánaigh (Committee 
Officer) 

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2021/22 COUNCIL 

YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Councillor Robin Bennett nominated Councillor Geoff Saul. 
Councillor Nick Field-Johnson nominated Councillor Felix Bloomfield. 

 
Councillor Geoff Saul was elected by 3 votes to 2 and took the Chair. 

 

2 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2021/22 

COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

Councillor Felix Bloomfield was nominated by Councillor Nick Field-Johnson and 
elected Deputy Chair nem con. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jane Murphy (substituted by Councillor Nick 
Field-Johnson). 
 



 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the Committee. 

 

6 EXEMPT ITEM  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
RESOLVED: that the public be excluded for the part of the discussion of item 7 in the 
Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during the discussion there would be 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective item in 

the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

7 BACKGROUND REPORT AND INITIAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE 

WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

The Committee considered a report on the history of the Charlotte Coxe Trust and 
the key decisions the Committee will need to make, as well as recommending steps 

that should be taken before the next meeting of this Committee.  
 
The public was excluded for part of the discussion on this item because discussion of 

the matters in public was likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public 
present of information in the following prescribed category: 

 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered that, in all 

the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.  

 
Members questioned whether it was correct to seek payment for the time spent 

working on this by Council Officers as the work would have been part of their normal 
business.  They also questioned whether it was appropriate to seek retrospective 
payments for currently unknown amounts. 

 
Members asked if planning permission would be needed for work, given that the 

building was listed.  Richard Hodby responded that the licence will specify that the 
Parish Council will have to comply with all building regulations and listed building 



 

requirements.  Any structural work will have to be done by professionals.  Work by 

volunteers will be limited to tasks such as decorating and gardening. 
 
The Chair emphasised that the Parish Council was being asked to make a 

presentation to enable the County Council to satisfy itself that the Parish Council has 
the capacity to take on the responsibilities involved. 

 
Action: It was agreed to invite Watlington Parish Council to a meeting of this 
Committee to present their case and take questions on it.  The questioning should 

include querying if they have taken their own legal advice. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) Request a written presentation from Watlington Parish Council (“the 

Parish Council”) in advance of the next meeting of the Committee 
explaining why it would be an appropriate manager of the Charlotte 

Coxe Trust and how it has the necessary technical capacity and 
resources (including legal, financial and surveying expertise) to deal 
with the management of the Trust.  

 
(b) Request a written presentation from Oxfordshire County Council (“the 

County Council”) in its capacity as library authority in advance of the 
next meeting of the Committee with its proposals for the terms of the 
new lease of Watlington Library. 

 
(c) Agree that consideration of matters in connection with 10 Davenport 

Place should be postponed in view of the recent rejection of the 
relevant planning application. 

 

8 REPORT ON RENOVATION AND LETTING OF 33 HIGH STREET, 

WATLINGTON  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee had before it a report outlining the work proposed by Watlington 

Parish Council at 33 High Street, recent requests received by the County Council in 
connection with the work and proposals for letting the property.  

 
Members discussed whether the proposed use – to provide accommodation for 
refugees from Ukraine – met the objective of the charity which was to benefit the 

people of Watlington.  The following points were made: 
 

 The refugees would become residents of Watlington – if only for a period of time. 

 The building had been vacant for 12 years and this proposal would include the 

renovation of the building which would be of benefit to the people of the town. 

 It was standard practice to make a temporary use of a building while seeking a 
longer-term use for the community. 

 
The question was also raised as to whether one year would be long enough given the 

time taken to renovate and for it to be occupied. 
 



 

RESOLVED to: 

 
(a) Permit Watlington Parish Council (“the Parish Council”) to use 

volunteers to carry out decorating and garden renovation work at 33 

High Street, provided that other work is handled by professional 
contractors. 

 
(b) Authorise Oxfordshire County Council (“the County Council”) to grant a 

12 month tenancy of the property at a peppercorn rent to Watlington 

Parish Council which allows the Parish Council to sublet the property to 
refugees, provided that the Parish Council takes on full responsibility for 

repair during the term of the tenancy and any profit the Parish Council 
makes from subletting is returned to the Trust.  

 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  200 

 

 
 

 


